

No. 11-556

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAETTA VANCE,
Petitioner,

v.

BALL STATE UNIVERSITY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE B. KAWKA
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H. Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
DIRK C. PHILLIPS
ISAAC B. ROSENBERG
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
Lisa.Blatt@aporter.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE BRIGHT-LINE DEFINITION OF “SUPERVISOR” USED BY THE FIRST, SEVENTH, AND EIGHTH CIRCUITS ... | 4 |
| A. A Bright-Line Definition Of “Super- visor” Best Promotes Title VII’s Pri- mary Objective Of Avoiding Harm | 4 |
| B. The EEOC’s Open-Ended Definition Of “Supervisor” Provides Employers With Inadequate Guidance And Is Not Entitled To Deference | 11 |
| C. Approving The Bright-Line Definition Will Not Absolve Employers Of Liability But Instead Merely Adjust Litigation Burdens | 13 |
| D. The Court’s Decision In <i>Faragher</i> Does Not Foreclose The Bright-Line Definition | 17 |
| II. IF THE COURT REJECTS THE BRIGHT-LINE DEFINITION OF “SUPERVISOR,” IT SHOULD IMPOSE MEANINGFUL AND WORKABLE LIMITS ON THE THRESHOLD FOR AUTOMATIC LIABILITY..... | 19 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| III. PETITIONER'S CLAIMS FAIL UNDER ANY DEFINITION OF "SUPERVISOR".... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Andonissamy v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2008)..... | 7, 14 |
| <i>Andreoli v. Gates</i> , 482 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 2007) | 15 |
| <i>Browne v. Signal Mountain Nursery, L.P.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 904 (E.D. Tenn. 2003) ... | 6, 9-10 |
| <i>Bryant v. Jones</i> , 575 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cheshewalla v. Rand & Son Constr. Co.</i> , 415 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2005)..... | 14 |
| <i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)..... | 3-4, 19 |
| <i>Dinkins v. Charoen Pokphand USA, Inc.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (M.D. Ala. 2001) ... | 5 |
| <i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)..... | 7, 20 |
| <i>EEOC v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008)..... | 17 |
| <i>Engel v. Rapid City Sch. Dist.</i> , 506 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 864 F. Supp. 1552 (S.D. Fla. 1994) | 19 |
| <i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 76 F.3d 1155 (11th Cir. 1996)..... | 19 |
| <i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 111 F.3d 1530 (11th Cir. 1997) (en banc)... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Griffin v. Harrisburg Prop. Servs., Inc.</i> , 421 F. App'x 204 (3d Cir. 2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Hall v. Bodine Elec. Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 345 (7th Cir. 2000)..... | 14 |
| <i>Hawkins v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 517 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2008)..... | 15 |
| <i>Hoyle v. Freightliner, LLC</i> , 650 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2011)..... | 15 |
| <i>Joens v. John Morrell & Co.</i> , 354 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2004)..... | 6, 18 |
| <i>Johnson v. Shinseki</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 336 (D.D.C. 2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)..... | 12-13 |
| <i>Mack v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 326 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 8, 9, 23 |
| <i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>Merritt v. Albemarle Corp.</i> , 496 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2007)..... | 6, 7, 14 |
| <i>Mikels v. City of Durham</i> , 183 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 1999)..... | 8 |
| <i>Miss. Power & Light Co. & Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 328 N.L.R.B. 965 (1999)..... | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Noviello v. City of Boston</i> , 398 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2005)..... | 6, 14, 15, 21 |
| <i>Pa. State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004)..... | 6 |
| <i>Parkins v. Civil Constructors of Ill., Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 1998)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Phelan v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 463 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2006)..... | 15 |
| <i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)..... | 13 |
| <i>Rhodes v. Ill. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 359 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2004)..... | 7, 14 |
| <i>Ryan v. Capital Contractors, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2012)..... | 14 |
| <i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-1452, 2008 WL 4247836 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 10, 2008)..... | 14 |
| <i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 646 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 14, 22 |
| <i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925)..... | 19 |
| <i>Weyers v. Lear Operations Corp.</i> , 359 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>Whitten v. Fred’s, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2010)..... | 8, 9, 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Brief for Respondent City of Boca Raton, <i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) (No. 97-282), 1998 WL 32487 | 18-19 |
| EEOC, Enforcement Guidance: Vicarious Employer Liability for Unlawful Har- assment by Supervisors, 8 FEP Manual (BNA) 405:7654 (1999), 1999 WL 33305874 | 11, 12, 23 |
| Jodi R. Mandell, Note, Mack v. Otis Eleva- tor: <i>Creating More Supervisors and More Vicarious Liability for Workplace Harass- ment</i> , 79 St. John's L. Rev. 521 (2005) | 8, 10 |
| Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) (No. 97-569), 1997 WL 33485655 | 18 |
| Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) (No. 97-282), 1997 WL 33485651 | 18 |
